doors, locks, locking devices, etc., at the Penitentiary, in order to provide for the rapid 
unlocking of the cells in case of fire. 

I have approved the suggestion of the Inspector, and would respectfully ask your 
Honorable Board to authorize the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York 
to the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) to permit me to have this 
work done at the New York County Penitentiary, Blackwell's Island. 

Very respectfully yours, 
(Signed) 	FRANCIS J. LANTRY, Commissioner. 

A true copy. 
John B. Fitzgerald, Secretary. 

New York, October 30, 1905. 

Hon.

[...]

condition of the locking device, locks, etc., would say that after a careful examina-
tion of the old •locking device on the cells of the old prison, beg to submit the fol-
lowing as my report, viz.: 

North wing, old prison, four tiers high, total of two hundred and fifty-six 
cells (256). 

West wing, old prison, four tiers high, total of two hundred and forty cells (240). 
South wing, old prison, female, four tiers high, total of two hundred and forty 

cells (240). 
Making a grand total of seven hundred and thirty-six cells (736). 
In my examination of the locks of the above cells I found in a great many 

instances that when the cells were locked the locks could be opened again without the 
aid of a key. This exists principally in the north wing on the east side, on all four

[...]

the New York County Penitentiary, Blackwell's Island, by the installation of new doors 
and new locking system for the entire cells in the three wings comprising the old 
Penitentiary. 

Respectfully, 
(Signed) 	EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000) for the purpose of providing means for con-
structing, improving. permanently bettering and equipping buildings under the 
jurisdiction of the Department of Correction. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York. 
Section i. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

[...]

New York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved. That, pursuant to the provisions :,i section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York. to an amount not exceeding 
two hundred and sixty-four thousand dollars ($264.000), for the purpose of providing 
means for the improvement of Seventh avenue, between One Hundred and Tenth 
and One Hundred and Fifty-third streets, Borough of Manhattan. and that when 
authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comp-
troller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the man-
ner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not 
exceeding two hundred and sixty-four thousand dollars ($264,000), the proceeds 
whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

N o. 2467. 

Department of Finance—City of New York, 
November 27, 1905. 

II 'n GIIAklJS V. FORMES. Preside-nt. Board of Al(ermel: 
I )ca r Sir--1 -end von herewith certified copy of resohition adopted by the Board

[...]

than January I, 1906, it is probable that the sections mentioned in the resolution cannot 
be cleared of overhead wires by the dates given therein. 

Respectfully, 
(Signed) 	HENRY E. VINEING, 

Electrical Engineer, New York Fire Department. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the suns of one 
hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($t75,000) to provide means for the 
placing of electrical conductors underground in various streets and avenues, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section i. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
one hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($175,000), for the purpose of placing 
electrical conductors underground in the various streets and avenues, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board 
of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of

[...]

grade crossings of traffic from the water front, and that plans for these modifications 
be subsequently submitted to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment for approval. 

Respectfully, 
(Signed) 	E. E. MCLEAN, Engineer. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of one 
million eight hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($1,875,000), for the 
purpose of providing means for the completion of the Shore road between First 
avenue and Fort Hamilton, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-